sanction(s), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to take note of 

the termination of ‘JSW Infrastructure Limited Employee Stock Ownership Plan 2016’ (‘ESOP 2016’) 

with effect from 3rd October, 2024, in accordance with its terms and approve the transfer of 6,83,520 

(Six Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only) unutilized, unappropriated and 

unallocated equity shares held by the ‘JSW Infrastructure Employees Welfare Trust’ under ESOP 

2016 to the newly proposed ‘Shri O.P. Jindal  Employee Stock Ownership Plan (JSWIL) – 2026’, for 

implementation and grant of employee stock options thereunder.

[...]

prescribed or imposed by such authorities while granting such approval(s), permission(s) and 

sanction(s), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to amend the 

‘JSW Infrastructure Limited Employee Stock Ownership Plan 2021’ (‘ESOP 2021’) by reducing the 

employee stock option (‘Options’) pool by 14,16,480 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four 

Hundred Eighty Only) Options, from 6,60,00,000 (Six Crore Sixty Lakhs Only) Options to 6,45,83,520 

(Six Crore Forty-Five Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only) Options, 

exercisable into not exceeding 14,16,480 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty 

Only) equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, on such terms and in such 

manner as provided under the applicable laws and the provisions of ESOP 2021. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to transfer 14,16,480 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Only) 

unutilized, unallocated and unappropriated equity shares, corresponding to the reduced portion of 

the Option pool, held by the ‘JSW Infrastructure Employees Welfare Trust’ under ESOP 2021, to the 

newly proposed ‘Shri O.P. Jindal Employee Stock Ownership Plan (JSWIL) - 2026’, for

[...]

authorized by the Board, including the Compensation Committee which the Board has constituted 

under Regulation 19 of the Listing Regulations to exercise its powers, including the powers, 

conferred by this resolution) to create, offer and grant from time to time, in one or more tranches, not 

exceeding 21,00,000 (Twenty-One Lakhs Only) employee stock options (‘Options’) to such eligible 

employees of the Company and its present and future unlisted subsidiary companies, working 

exclusively in India, including any director, whether whole-time or not (excluding (i) the 

employees/directors who are promoters and persons belonging to the promoter group, (ii)

[...]

independent director, and (iii) director holding directly or indirectly more than 10% (ten percent) of 

the outstanding equity shares of the Company), subject to their eligibility as may be determined 

under the OPJ ESOP Plan 2026, exercisable into not more than 21,00,000 (Twenty-One Lakhs Only) 

equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each fully paid-up, where one Option would 

convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner as the Board may 

decide, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the OPJ ESOP Plan 2026.

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the pool of 21,00,000 (Twenty-One Lakhs Only) equity shares 

required for implementation of OPJ ESOP Plan 2026 shall be sourced from the existing inventory of 

unutilized, unallocated and unappropriated equity shares held by the Trust under the earlier plans, 

comprising 6,83,520 (Six Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only) equity shares 

under the terminated ‘JSWIL Employee Stock Ownership Plan 2016’ and 14,16,480 (Fourteen Lakhs 

Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Only) equity shares transferred from the ‘JSWIL Employee 

Stock Ownership Plan 2021’, without any fresh issuance of Shares by the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the equity shares as specified hereinabove shall be transferred by 

the Trust to the grantees upon exercise of Options in accordance with the terms of the grant and

[...]

Plans, has been allotted equity shares by the Company from time to time. As on date, the Trust 

holds an unappropriated inventory of: 

• 6,83,520 (Six Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only) equity shares under 

ESOP 2016; and 

• 14,75,428 (Fourteen Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Eight Only) equity 

shares under ESOP 2021. 

Proposal of new Plan - Shri O.P. Jindal Employee Stock Ownership Plan (JSWIL) - 2026: 

At this juncture, the Company proposes to introduce new plan which is designed to align with 

prevailing industry best practices and reinforces the Company’s ongoing commitment to